



Humber Teaching NHS Foundation Trust

Freedom of Information Request 20 023

Our Reference: FOI 20 023 / AA / PB
Name:
Date: 20 February 2020
Address:

Dear

Further to your Freedom of Information Request, please find the Trust's response below:

I have the following national figure - amongst the five broad ethnic groups, known rates of detention for the 'Black or Black British' group (306.8 detentions per 100,000 population) were over four times those of the White group (72.9 per 100,000 population).

I'm looking at mental health and how it's treated at a local level. I would like to know the rate and percentage of detention, seclusion and diagnosis as psychosis for all BAME groups (including those mentioned below) compared to white patients for the Trust, in 2018/2019

White - English/Welsh/Scottish/Northern Irish/British

White - Irish

White - Other

Mixed - White & Black Caribbean

Mixed - White & Black African

Mixed - White & Asian

Any other mixed / multiple ethnic background

Asian / Asian British - Indian

Asian or Asian British - Pakistani

Asian or Asian British - Bangladeshi

Asian or Asian British - Any other background

Black / Black British - Caribbean

Black / Black British - African

Black / Black British - Other

Asian / Asian British - Chinese

Any other Ethnic Group

White - Gypsy or Irish Traveller

Arab



www.humber.nhs.uk



Caring, Learning and Growing



In order to adhere to best practice in maintaining confidentiality the Trust does not publish numbers lower than 5 as this could lead to the identity being revealed. Exemption – Section 40(2) of the Freedom of Information Act is applied. To disclose the information requested would be in breach of the Data Protection Act (2018).

Detentions

	Total
Any Other Ethnic Group	11
	2.25%
Asian or Asian British - Any other Asian background	5
	1%
Asian or Asian British - Indian	Less than 5
Asian or Asian British - Pakistani	Less than 5
Black or Black British - African	6
	1.22%
Black or Black British - Any other Black background	Less than 5
Mixed - Any other background	Less than 5
Mixed - White and Asian	7
	1.43%
Mixed - White and Black Caribbean	Less than 5
Not Known	Less than 5
Not Stated	Less than 5
White - Any other White background	19
	3.88%
White - British	424
	86.70%
Total	487
	100%



Seclusions

	Total
Any Other Ethnic Group	10
	5.68%
Asian or Asian British - Any other Asian background	Less than 5
Asian or Asian British - Indian	Less than 5
Black or Black British - African	Less than 5
Black or Black British - Any other Black background	Less than 5
Not Known	Less than 5
White - Any other White background	5
	2.84%
White - British	155
	88.06%
Total	176
	100%



Patients With Psychosis ICD10 Code

	Total
Any Other Ethnic Group	10
	1.49%
Asian or Asian British - Any other Asian background	Less than 5
Asian or Asian British - Bangladeshi	Less than 5
Asian or Asian British - Indian	Less than 5
Asian or Asian British - Pakistani	Less than 5
Black or Black British - African	9
	1.34%
Black or Black British - Any other Black background	5
	0.74%
Black or Black British - Caribbean	Less than 5
Mixed - Any other background	8
	1.00%
Mixed - White and Asian	Less than 5
Mixed - White and Black African	Less than 5
Mixed - White and Black Caribbean	Less than 5
Not Known	Less than 5
Not Stated	Less than 5
Other Ethnic Group - Chinese	Less than 5
White - Any other White background	19
	2.84%
White - British	595
	89.07%
White - Irish	Less than 5
Total	668
	100%



Kind regards,

Freedom of Information Team
Humber Teaching NHS Foundation Trust
Mary Seacole Building
Willerby Hill
Willerby
HU10 6ED

<https://www.humber.nhs.uk/about-our-trust/freedom-of-information-enquiry-form.htm>



HumberNHSFT

www.humber.nhs.uk



Caring, Learning and Growing

